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Ceramic ware is used around the world, usually daily. In the past, lead was used in the glazes and 
decorative paints applied to ceramic ware, mainly to increase durability, impart a smooth, glasslike 
finish to glazes and intensify decorative pigments. However, this use of lead at times contributed to lead 
exposure and poisoning. While measures have been put in place to limit the use of lead in ceramic ware in 
well-resourced countries, there is relatively little information on the situation in poorly resourced settings. 
In the current preliminary South African study, we assessed the lead content and leaching rates from newly 
purchased ceramic ware. The majority of the 44 ceramic ware items had lead levels ≥ 90 ppm. Elevated 
lead concentrations were found in the leachate from only one item. The findings indicate a need for further 
research on the potential for lead exposure from ceramic wares, and support calls for increased attention 
to the many potential sources of lead exposure in poorly resourced settings.

Significance:
 • The study reveals the potential for lead contamination of certain types of ceramic ware available in 

South Africa.

 • Daily use of lead-contaminated ceramic ware may increase the risk of lead exposure, especially among 
the poorest.

 • The study findings are indicative of a need for further research to fully characterise the extent of lead in 
ceramic ware.

Introduction
Around the world, ceramic ware is often used daily. Lead has been used for decades in the glazes and decorative 
paints applied to ceramic ware, mainly to increase durability, impart a smooth, glasslike finish to glazes and 
intensify decorative pigments. Because of the associated health implications, there has been long-standing 
concern about the potential for lead to leach from ceramic ware and contaminate foodstuffs.1 Some ceramic wares, 
especially artisanal products, have been found to leach significant quantities of lead into the foods they contain2-4; 
for example, when the glaze has been incorrectly fired, it becomes degraded over time, or when chips or cracks 
form as a consequence of daily wear and tear. Lead leaching rates have also been shown to be affected by the 
temperature and acidity of foodstuffs (for example foods containing vinegar or fruit juice), as well as the duration of 
cooking or food storage, amongst other factors.5-7 At high concentration levels, lead leached from artisanal ceramic 
ware has been associated with cases of serious or fatal lead poisoning, as well as lead poisoning outbreaks.8-11 
Even low lead levels in blood have been linked to a range of detrimental effects, especially in children, including 
reductions in intelligence scores, changes in behaviour and increased aggression and violence.12 In adults, lead 
poisoning has been associated with kidney damage, hypertension and cardiac disease, amongst other effects.13,14

There is a paucity of published research on lead exposure from ceramic ware in South Africa, of both artisanal and 
commercial origin. However, an instance is known of the US Food and Drug Administration (FDA) issuing an import 
alert in relation to certain types of commercially produced ceramic ware from South Africa.15 To obtain information 
in this regard, a small-scale, preliminary study was undertaken to determine the lead content of commercially 
available ceramic ware available in Johannesburg, South Africa.

Methods
Randomly selected ceramic ware was purchased from six large retail chains, with a minimum of four samples 
per retail chain. A total of 44 items, including side plates and shallow bowls with a capacity of less than 1.1 L, 
comprised the sample. The items were subjected to X-ray fluorescence (XRF) analysis using a portable, hand-held 
XRF device, set for elemental ceramic analysis. In addition, a 4% acetic solution was left standing in the ceramic 
ware items for 24 h at room temperature. The lead content of the leachate was determined by inductively coupled 
plasma-atomic emission spectroscopy (ICP-AES) according to the protocols of the FDA.16 A reference level of 
2 µg/mL was used as a cut-off point for unacceptable concentrations of ceramic ware leaching lead.

Results and discussion
Lead levels in the ceramic ware ranged from undetectable (0.0 parts per million; ppm) to a maximum of 
64 668.4 ppm, with mean and median concentrations of 4 248.2 ppm and 107.5 ppm, respectively (Table 1). More 
than 59% of measurements exceeded 90 ppm, which is the level that countries around the world, including South 
Africa, have agreed to as legally binding with respect to lead in paint, glazes and other coatings.17 The majority of 
items included in the sample had been manufactured in China (64%), with smaller proportions originating from 
Thailand (7%), Portugal (5%), Indonesia (2%) and South Africa (2%). A further 20% of items did not have the 
country of origin specified. At least a proportion of the products from all countries, apart from Thailand, had lead 
levels exceeding 90 ppm. Variation in ceramic ware lead levels may include glaze type or firing conditions.
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The product with the highest lead measurement was manufactured in 
South Africa; South Africa was also the country of origin of the only 
item from which lead leached at a concentration exceeding the reference 
level of 2 µg/mL. While it is reassuring that lead did not leach from the 
majority of surveyed products at the time of purchase, from a public 
health perspective, concern remains over what might occur over time, 
with erosion of the glazes and pigments through general wear and tear, 
and with chipping and cracking of ceramic ware surfaces. While we 
focused on new ceramic ware in this study, the use of old, antique dinner 
ware has also been found to be of concern.18 Microwave ovens have also 
been associated with increased leaching of lead from ceramic ware19. as 
has the use of acidic ingredients, longer contact times between ceramic 
ware and foodstuffs, and higher temperatures20.

Lead exposure, as well as the associated detrimental health and social 
outcomes, are well established to be elevated in settings of poverty.21 With 
regard to ceramic ware, poor people are unlikely to be able to afford frequent 
replacement of cracked or chipped ceramic ware, and in this regard too, 
may be at elevated risk of exposure and the concomitant health effects. 
Reductions in IQ points associated with lead exposure in South Africa 
has been calculated to cost the national economy around USD17.7 billion 
annually22; in this light, uncompromising action to reduce lead exposure, 
especially in the most vulnerable communities in South Africa, is warranted.

When lead paint was first identified as a public health concern in 
South Africa23-25, the government response was to draft regulations 
to limit the use of lead in paint intended for household use in the 

n

Lead content analysis using XRF Lead content of leachate (ICP-AES)

Range Mean (SD) Median
Above 90 

ppm
Range

Mean 
(SD)

Median
Above FDA 
reference 

level

Supplier

1

2

3

4

5

6

13

7

6

6

4

8

0 – 64 668

24 – 52 038

297 – 4802

332 – 1577

0 – 107

0 – 7300

8768 (19 489)

7525 (19 629)

1526 (1905)

565 (497)

53 (45)

940 (2570)

101

108

393

368

52

28

54%

57%

100%

100%

25%

25%

0.0 – 38.8

0.0 – 0.0

0.0 – 0.2

0.0 – 0.2

0.0 – 0.0

0.0 – 0.0

3.1 (10.7)

0.0 (0.0)

0.0 (0.1)

0.0 (0.1)

0.0 (0.0)

0.0 (0.0)

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

7.7%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

Country of origin

Not specified

South Africa

Thailand

Portugal

Indonesia

China

9

1

3

2

1

28

67 – 52 038

64 668 – 64 668

0 – 59

0 – 35  811

653 – 653

0 – 8949

6142 (17 217)

64 668 (0)

31 (30)

19 635 (22 877)

653 (0)

963 (2276)

332

64  668

33

19 635

653

82

89%

100%

0%

100%

100%

50%

0.0 – 0.2

38.0 – 38.0

0.0 – 0.1

0.0 – 0.0

0.0 – 0.0

0.0 – 1.8

0.0 (0.1)

38.8 (0.0)

0.0 (0.1)

0.0 (0.0)

0.0 (0.0)

0.1 (0.3)

0.0

38.8

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0%

100.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

Background colour

White

Cream/beige/yellow

Orange/red

Shades of blue

Shades of green

Brown/black

Multiple colours

11

11

4

4

5

7

2

0 – 8949

23 – 653

28 – 392

0 – 35 811

40 – 64 668

33 – 1577

0 – 108

2278 (3289)

168 (202)

195 (194)

9046 (17 844)

24 096 (31 619)

352 (558)

54 (76)

360

101

180

186

3459

67

54

73%

55%

50%

50%

80%

43%

50%

0.0 – 1.8

0.0 – 0.0

0.0 – 0.0

0.0 – 0.0

0.0 – 38.8

0.0 – 0.2

0.0 – 0.0

0.2 (0.5)

0.0 (0.0)

0.0 (0.0)

0.0 (0.0)

7.8 (17.4)

0.0 (0.1)

0.0 (0.0)

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

20.0%

0.0%

0.0%

Pattern colour

White

Cream/beige/yellow

Orange/red

Shades of blue

Shades of green

Brown/black

Multiple colours

7

3

5

8

6

9

6

0 – 2920

23 – 24

28 – 7300

0 – 35 811

40 – 64 668

33 – 4804

0 – 8949

570 (1048)

23 (0.7)

1622 (3178)

5274 (13 468)

20 148 (29 889)

820 (1572)

1593 (3605)

133

23

332

52

1933

108

107

71%

0%

60%

43%

83%

56%

83%

0.0 – 0.0

0.0 – 0.0

0.0 – 0.0

0.0 – 0.0

0.0 – 38.8

0.0 – 0.2

0.0 – 1.8

0.0 (0.0)

0.0 (0.0)

0.0 (0.0)

0.0 (0.0)

6.6 (15.8)

0.1 (0.1)

0.3 (0.7)

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

16.7%

0.0%

0.0%

total sample 44 0 – 64 668 4248 (13 259) 108 59% 0.0 – 38.8 0.9 (5.8) 0.0 2.3%

table 1: Lead content and leachate concentrations in commercially available ceramic wares in South Africa
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country. Initially promulgated in 2009, those regulations are on the 
verge of being strengthened by reducing the maximum permissible 
concentration of lead in paint from 600 ppm to 90 ppm, and by making 
the regulations applicable to all paints and coatings, including those 
used in the commercial and industrial sectors. These developments 
ought to provide a higher level of public health protection against lead 
exposure from ceramic ware, but, importantly, need to be accompanied 
by a programme of monitoring and surveillance of the lead content of 
paint and other coatings manufactured, imported, sold and used in 
South Africa. This should include both the formal and informal sectors, 
with concomitant punitive action, where warranted. Given that levels 
of awareness of lead hazards in South Africa are very low26, a public 
education campaign is also key.
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