

Check for updates

AUTHORS: Angela Mathee^{1,2} D Louise Renton¹ Renée Street^{1,2}

AFFILIATIONS:

¹Environment and Health Research Unit, South African Medical Research Council, Johannesburg, South Africa ²Department of Environmental Health, Faculty of Health Sciences, University of Johannesburg, Johannesburg, South Africa

CORRESPONDENCE TO: Angela Mathee

Angela Malliee

EMAIL:

angie.mathee@mrc.ac.za

DATES:

Received: 28 Apr. 2022 Revised: 07 Nov. 2022 Accepted: 12 July 2023 Published: 28 Sep. 2023

HOW TO CITE:

Mathee A, Renton L, Street R. Concentrations of lead in ceramic tableware in South Africa. S Afr J Sci. 2023;119(9/10), Art. #13853. https://doi.org/10.17159/ sajs.2023/13853

ARTICLE INCLUDES:

☑ Peer review
□ Supplementary material

DATA AVAILABILITY:

□ Open data set
□ All data included
⊠ On request from author(s)
□ Not available
□ Not applicable

EDITOR: Michael Inggs (D

KEYWORDS:

lead, ceramic ware, food, South Africa

FUNDING:

South African Medical Research Council



© 2023. The Author(s). Published under a Creative Commons Attribution Licence.

Concentrations of lead in ceramic tableware in South Africa

Ceramic ware is used around the world, usually daily. In the past, lead was used in the glazes and decorative paints applied to ceramic ware, mainly to increase durability, impart a smooth, glasslike finish to glazes and intensify decorative pigments. However, this use of lead at times contributed to lead exposure and poisoning. While measures have been put in place to limit the use of lead in ceramic ware in well-resourced countries, there is relatively little information on the situation in poorly resourced settings. In the current preliminary South African study, we assessed the lead content and leaching rates from newly purchased ceramic ware. The majority of the 44 ceramic ware items had lead levels \geq 90 ppm. Elevated lead concentrations were found in the leachate from only one item. The findings indicate a need for further research on the potential for lead exposure from ceramic wares, and support calls for increased attention to the many potential sources of lead exposure in poorly resourced settings.

Significance:

•

- The study reveals the potential for lead contamination of certain types of ceramic ware available in South Africa.
- Daily use of lead-contaminated ceramic ware may increase the risk of lead exposure, especially among the poorest.
- The study findings are indicative of a need for further research to fully characterise the extent of lead in ceramic ware.

Introduction

Around the world, ceramic ware is often used daily. Lead has been used for decades in the glazes and decorative paints applied to ceramic ware, mainly to increase durability, impart a smooth, glasslike finish to glazes and intensify decorative pigments. Because of the associated health implications, there has been long-standing concern about the potential for lead to leach from ceramic ware and contaminate foodstuffs.¹ Some ceramic wares, especially artisanal products, have been found to leach significant quantities of lead into the foods they contain²⁻⁴; for example, when the glaze has been incorrectly fired, it becomes degraded over time, or when chips or cracks form as a consequence of daily wear and tear. Lead leaching rates have also been shown to be affected by the temperature and acidity of foodstuffs (for example foods containing vinegar or fruit juice), as well as the duration of cooking or food storage, amongst other factors.⁵⁻⁷ At high concentration levels, lead leached from artisanal ceramic ware has been associated with cases of serious or fatal lead poisoning, as well as lead poisoning outbreaks.⁸⁻¹¹ Even low lead levels in blood have been linked to a range of detrimental effects, especially in children, including reductions in intelligence scores, changes in behaviour and increased aggression and violence.¹² In adults, lead poisoning has been associated with kidney damage, hypertension and cardiac disease, amongst other effects.^{13,14}

There is a paucity of published research on lead exposure from ceramic ware in South Africa, of both artisanal and commercial origin. However, an instance is known of the US Food and Drug Administration (FDA) issuing an import alert in relation to certain types of commercially produced ceramic ware from South Africa.¹⁵ To obtain information in this regard, a small-scale, preliminary study was undertaken to determine the lead content of commercially available ceramic ware available in Johannesburg, South Africa.

Methods

Randomly selected ceramic ware was purchased from six large retail chains, with a minimum of four samples per retail chain. A total of 44 items, including side plates and shallow bowls with a capacity of less than 1.1 L, comprised the sample. The items were subjected to X-ray fluorescence (XRF) analysis using a portable, hand-held XRF device, set for elemental ceramic analysis. In addition, a 4% acetic solution was left standing in the ceramic ware items for 24 h at room temperature. The lead content of the leachate was determined by inductively coupled plasma-atomic emission spectroscopy (ICP-AES) according to the protocols of the FDA.¹⁶ A reference level of 2 µg/mL was used as a cut-off point for unacceptable concentrations of ceramic ware leaching lead.

Results and discussion

Lead levels in the ceramic ware ranged from undetectable (0.0 parts per million; ppm) to a maximum of 64 668.4 ppm, with mean and median concentrations of 4 248.2 ppm and 107.5 ppm, respectively (Table 1). More than 59% of measurements exceeded 90 ppm, which is the level that countries around the world, including South Africa, have agreed to as legally binding with respect to lead in paint, glazes and other coatings.¹⁷ The majority of items included in the sample had been manufactured in China (64%), with smaller proportions originating from Thailand (7%), Portugal (5%), Indonesia (2%) and South Africa (2%). A further 20% of items did not have the country of origin specified. At least a proportion of the products from all countries, apart from Thailand, had lead levels exceeding 90 ppm. Variation in ceramic ware lead levels may include glaze type or firing conditions.

	п	Lead content analysis using XRF				Lead content of leachate (ICP-AES)			
		Range	Mean (SD)	Median	Above 90 ppm	Range	Mean (SD)	Median	Above FDA reference level
Supplier									
1	13	0 - 64 668	8768 (19 489)	101	54%	0.0 – 38.8	3.1 (10.7)	0.0	7.7%
2	7	24 – 52 038	7525 (19 629)	108	57%	0.0 – 0.0	0.0 (0.0)	0.0	0.0%
3	6	297 – 4802	1526 (1905)	393	100%	0.0 – 0.2	0.0 (0.1)	0.0	0.0%
4	6	332 – 1577	565 (497)	368	100%	0.0 – 0.2	0.0 (0.1)	0.0	0.0%
5	4	0 – 107	53 (45)	52	25%	0.0 - 0.0	0.0 (0.0)	0.0	0.0%
6	8	0 – 7300	940 (2570)	28	25%	0.0 - 0.0	0.0 (0.0)	0.0	0.0%
Country of origin									
Not specified	9	67 – 52 038	6142 (17 217)	332	89%	0.0 – 0.2	0.0 (0.1)	0.0	0.0%
South Africa	1	64 668 – 64 668	64 668 (0)	64 668	100%	38.0 - 38.0	38.8 (0.0)	38.8	100.0%
Thailand	3	0 – 59	31 (30)	33	0%	0.0 – 0.1	0.0 (0.1)	0.0	0.0%
Portugal	2	0-35 811	19 635 (22 877)	19 635	100%	0.0 – 0.0	0.0 (0.0)	0.0	0.0%
Indonesia	1	653 – 653	653 (0)	653	100%	0.0 – 0.0	0.0 (0.0)	0.0	0.0%
China	28	0 – 8949	963 (2276)	82	50%	0.0 – 1.8	0.1 (0.3)	0.0	0.0%
Background colour									
White	11	0 – 8949	2278 (3289)	360	73%	0.0 – 1.8	0.2 (0.5)	0.0	0.0%
Cream/beige/yellow	11	23 – 653	168 (202)	101	55%	0.0 – 0.0	0.0 (0.0)	0.0	0.0%
Orange/red	4	28 – 392	195 (194)	180	50%	0.0 – 0.0	0.0 (0.0)	0.0	0.0%
Shades of blue	4	0 – 35 811	9046 (17 844)	186	50%	0.0 – 0.0	0.0 (0.0)	0.0	0.0%
Shades of green	5	40 – 64 668	24 096 (31 619)	3459	80%	0.0 – 38.8	7.8 (17.4)	0.0	20.0%
Brown/black	7	33 – 1577	352 (558)	67	43%	0.0 – 0.2	0.0 (0.1)	0.0	0.0%
Multiple colours	2	0 – 108	54 (76)	54	50%	0.0 – 0.0	0.0 (0.0)	0.0	0.0%
Pattern colour									
White	7	0 – 2920	570 (1048)	133	71%	0.0 – 0.0	0.0 (0.0)	0.0	0.0%
Cream/beige/yellow	3	23 – 24	23 (0.7)	23	0%	0.0 – 0.0	0.0 (0.0)	0.0	0.0%
Orange/red	5	28 – 7300	1622 (3178)	332	60%	0.0 – 0.0	0.0 (0.0)	0.0	0.0%
Shades of blue	8	0 – 35 811	5274 (13 468)	52	43%	0.0 – 0.0	0.0 (0.0)	0.0	0.0%
Shades of green	6	40 – 64 668	20 148 (29 889)	1933	83%	0.0 – 38.8	6.6 (15.8)	0.0	16.7%
Brown/black	9	33 – 4804	820 (1572)	108	56%	0.0 – 0.2	0.1 (0.1)	0.0	0.0%
Multiple colours	6	0 – 8949	1593 (3605)	107	83%	0.0 – 1.8	0.3 (0.7)	0.0	0.0%
Total sample	44	0 – 64 668	4248 (13 259)	108	59%	0.0 – 38.8	0.9 (5.8)	0.0	2.3%

Table 1: Lead content and leachate concentrations in commercially available ceramic wares in South Africa

The product with the highest lead measurement was manufactured in South Africa; South Africa was also the country of origin of the only item from which lead leached at a concentration exceeding the reference level of 2 μ g/mL. While it is reassuring that lead did not leach from the majority of surveyed products at the time of purchase, from a public health perspective, concern remains over what might occur over time, with erosion of the glazes and pigments through general wear and tear, and with chipping and cracking of ceramic ware surfaces. While we focused on new ceramic ware in this study, the use of old, antique dinner ware has also been found to be of concern.¹⁸ Microwave ovens have also been associated with increased leaching of lead from ceramic ware¹⁹. as has the use of acidic ingredients, longer contact times between ceramic ware and foodstuffs, and higher temperatures²⁰.

Lead exposure, as well as the associated detrimental health and social outcomes, are well established to be elevated in settings of poverty.²¹ With regard to ceramic ware, poor people are unlikely to be able to afford frequent replacement of cracked or chipped ceramic ware, and in this regard too, may be at elevated risk of exposure and the concomitant health effects. Reductions in IQ points associated with lead exposure in South Africa has been calculated to cost the national economy around USD17.7 billion annually²²; in this light, uncompromising action to reduce lead exposure, especially in the most vulnerable communities in South Africa, is warranted.

When lead paint was first identified as a public health concern in South Africa²³⁻²⁵, the government response was to draft regulations to limit the use of lead in paint intended for household use in the



country. Initially promulgated in 2009, those regulations are on the verge of being strengthened by reducing the maximum permissible concentration of lead in paint from 600 ppm to 90 ppm, and by making the regulations applicable to all paints and coatings, including those used in the commercial and industrial sectors. These developments ought to provide a higher level of public health protection against lead exposure from ceramic ware, but, importantly, need to be accompanied by a programme of monitoring and surveillance of the lead content of paint and other coatings manufactured, imported, sold and used in South Africa. This should include both the formal and informal sectors, with concomitant punitive action, where warranted. Given that levels of awareness of lead hazards in South Africa are very low²⁶, a public education campaign is also key.

Acknowledgements

We gratefully acknowledge the support received by Modiegi Mogotsi-Maakwe in preparation and analysis of the samples. This research was funded by the South African Medical Research Council (Baseline Grant 2016/17).

Competing interests

We have no competing interests to declare.

Authors' contributions

A.M.: Conceptualisation, methodology, formal analysis, writing – original draft preparation, writing – review and editing, supervision. L.R.: Methodology, formal analysis, investigation, writing – original draft preparation, writing – review and editing, supervision, project administration. R.S.: Formal analysis, writing – review and editing.

References

- Wallace DM, Kalman DA, Bird TD. Hazardous lead release from glazed dinnerware: A cautionary note. Sci Total Environ. 1985;44:289–292. https:// doi.org/10.1016/0048-9697(85)90101-9
- 2. Spielholtz GI, Kaplan FS. The problem of lead in Mexican pottery. Talanta. 1980;27:997–1000. https://doi.org/10.1016/0039-9140(80)80134-2
- Aderemi TA, Adenuga AA, Oyekunle JAO, Ogunfowokan AO. High level leaching of heavy metals from colorful ceramic foodwares: A potential risk to human. Environ Sci Pollut Res Int. 2017;24:17116–17126. https://doi.org/1 0.1007/s11356-017-9385-7
- Mandal PR, Das S. Leachable lead and cadmium in microwave-heated ceramic cups: Possible health hazard to human. Environ Sci Pollut Res Int. 2018;25:28954–28960. https://doi.org/10.1007/s11356-018-2944-8
- Sheets RW. Extraction of lead, cadmium and zinc from overglaze decorations on ceramic dinnerware by acidic and basic food substances. Sci Total Environ. 1997;197:167–175. https://doi.org/10.1016/S0048-9697(97)05431-4
- Mejía EG, Craigmill A. Transfer of lead from lead-glazed ceramics to food. Arch Environ Contam Toxicol. 1996;31:581–584. https://doi.org/10.1007/B F00212443
- Lynch R, Elledge B, Peters C. An assessment of lead leachability from leadglazed ceramic cooking vessels. J Environ Health. 2008;70(9):36–41. http:// www.jstor.org/stable/26328206
- Fralick M, Thompson A, Mourad O. Lead toxicity from glazed ceramic cookware. Can Med Assoc J. 2016;188:E521–E524. https://doi.org/10.15 03/cmaj.160182
- Klein M, Namer R, Harpur E, Corbin R. Earthenware containers as a source of fatal lead poisoning: Case study and public-health considerations. N Engl J Med. 1970;283:669–672. https://doi.org/10.1056/NEJM197009242831302

- Manor E, Freundlich E. Lead poisoning from ceramics in the Arab population. Arch Toxicol Suppl. 1983;6:275–278. https://link.springer.com/chapter/10.1 007/978-3-642-69083-9_51
- Matte TD, Proops D, Palazuelos E, Graef J, Hernandez Avila M. Acute highdose lead exposure from beverage contaminated by traditional Mexican pottery. Lancet. 1994;344:1064–1065. https://doi.org/10.1016/S0140-673 6(94)91715-9
- Reyes JW. Lead exposure and behavior: Effects on antisocial and risky behavior among children and adolescents. Econ Inq. 2015;53:1580–1605. http://dx.doi.org/10.1111/ecin.12202
- 13. Betts KS. CDC updates guidelines for children's lead exposure. Environ Health Perspect. 2012;120:Art. #a268. https://doi.org/10.1289/ehp.120-a268
- Bellinger D, Malin A, Wright RO. The neurodevelopmental toxicity of lead: History, epidemiology, and public health implications. In: Aschner M, Costa LG, editors. Advances in Neurotoxicology. Cambridge, MA: Academic Press; 2018. p. 1–26. https://doi.org/10.1016/bs.ant.2018.03.009
- US Food and Drug Administration (FDA). Import Alert 52-08 [webpage on the Internet]. c2023 [cited 2023 Aug 17]. Available from: https://www.accessda ta.fda.gov/CMS_IA/importalert_122.html
- 16. US Food and Drug Administration (FDA). Elemental analysis manual for food and related products [webpage on the Internet]. c2010 [cited 2021 Aug 23]. Available from: https://www.fda.gov/food/laboratory-methods-food/elementa l-analysis-manual-eam-food-and-related-products
- 17. United Nations Environment Programme (UNEP), World Health Organization (WHO). Global Alliance to Eliminate Lead Paint/Lead Paint Alliance advisory council meeting [webpage on the Internet]. c2018 [cited 2021 Aug 25]. Available from: https://www.unep.org/explore-topics/chemicals-waste/wha t-we-do/emerging-issues/global-alliance-eliminate-lead-paint
- Sheets RW, Turpen SL. Lead hazards from old ceramic dinnerware. Stud Environ Sci. 1997;66:327–333. https://doi.org/10.1016/S0166-1116(97)8 0053-2
- Sheets RW, Turpen SL, Hill P. Effect of microwave heating on leaching of lead from old ceramic dinnerware. Sci Total Environ. 1996;182:187–191. https:// doi.org/10.1016/0048-9697(95)05053-1
- Bolle F, Fekete V, Demont M, Boutakhrit K, Petit D, Brian W, et al. Lead migration from ceramicware in contact with foodstuff: Effect of glaze, temperature, pH and food simulant. J Food Sci Eng. 2012;2:301–313. https://doi.org/10.172 65/2159-5828/2012.06.001
- Leech TG, Adams EA, Weathers TD, Staten LK, Filippelli GM. Inequitable chronic lead exposure. Fam Community Health. 2016;39:151–159. https:// doi.org/10.1097/FCH.00000000000106
- Attina TM, Trasande L. Economic costs of childhood lead exposure in low-and middle-income countries. Environ Health Perspect. 2013;121:1097–1102. https://doi.org/10.1289/ehp.1206424
- Mathee A, Röllin H, Levin J, Naik I. Lead in paint: Three decades later and still a hazard for African children? Environ Health Perspect. 2007;115:321–322. https://doi.org/10.1289/ehp.9575
- Mathee A, Singh E, Mogotsi M, Timothy G, Maduka B, Olivier J, et al. Lead-based paint on playground equipment in public children's parks in Johannesburg, Tshwane and Ekurhuleni. S Afr Med J. 2009;99(11):819–821. Available from: http://www.scielo.org.za/pdf/samj/v99n11/v99n11a26.pdf
- Montgomery M, Mathee A. A preliminary study of residential paint lead concentrations in Johannesburg. Environ Res. 2005;98:279–283. https://d oi.org/10.1016/j.envres.2004.10.006
- Harnan T, Mathee A, Swart A. Low levels of awareness of lead hazards among pregnant women in a high risk Johannesburg neighbourhood. Int J Environ Res Public Health. 2015;12(12):15022–15027. https://doi.org/10.3390/ijer ph121214968